PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

[ I AmecstAffidavit 3.  Complaint Affidavi il N
| OBTS # P ) Ao 3|77 N
5. Teen Court Referral
ORI # FL0037275C Florida Department of Corrections — | Report # | 22-04935
Office of Inspector General |
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Jefferson Correctional Institution, 1050 Old Joe Road, Monticello, Florida 32344 08/04/2022 08/04/2022
Name: Dawn J. Oldham I Alias:
Race A : Race | Sex DOB or Age | Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
Ve o Onemdsan | W | F | 07/04/1949 | 527 | 155 Other Blonde Medium Medium
—_—
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Phone
5624 Bayou George Rd. Panama City FL (850)763-5059
O 1. Parent Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) Residence Phone
[ 2. Legal Custodian
[ 3. Other () -
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone
() -
Notified By: (N ame) Date Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Tumned over to DOIUC%F i
1. Handled / Processed 3. Incarcerated (County Jail '
within Dept and Released 1
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date Time
Activity:  S.Sell R.Smuggle K. Dispense/ M. Manuf; / Z.Other | Type: B. Barbi H. Hallucinog P.Paraphernalia/  U. Unknown
N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce / N.N/A C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z, Other
P. Posses T. Traffic E, Use Cultivate A. Amph i E. Heroil O. Opium / Deriv S. Synthetic
Charge Description | Counts @rs. | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband - ‘ 1 Oord | 777.04(3)/944.47(1)(a)(4)
Controlled Substance |
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
R Z 4.4 grams total weight
& rC OCspias [JAC OoBw Orw O Juv. PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt, Att. [ Domestic Viol Inj. [ Order of Amest
it
it
Charge Description Counts | ggg | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
P ion of Contraband — Controlled Substance 1 Dod | 944.47(1)(c)
Activity | Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
P | Z 4.4 grams total weight —
Orc O Capiss DO AC OBw 0OPW DOnvpPU O Ciation Date Issued Writt. Att. O Domestic Viol Inj. ~ [J Order of Arrest
#
#
Charge Description Counts | ps | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
0 ord
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attomey Number Court Number
orc OCepiss OAC OBW [OPW [OJuwv.PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. 0 Domestic Viol Inj.  [J Order of Amest
#
#
The Undersigned Certifics and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
On the 4th day of August 2022 ar 5:30 CJAM. R PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Kenneth Clay with the Office of Inspector General — Florida
Department of Corrections.

On August 4, 2022, at Jefferson Correctional Institution (JCI/), the Defendant, Dawn Oldham (Ms. Oldham)
violated Florida State Statute by committing the criminal offense of: Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband and
Possession of Contraband. Ms. Oldham arrived at the JCI to visit her son, Inmate Billy Buchanan, DC#970577.
Upon her arrival, Ms. Oldham then placed her personal belongings in her trunk, a black Chevrolet Camaro,
bearing Florida tag#NLB168. Ms. Oldham then proceeded to the JCI Control Room for visitation.

Prior to Ms. Oldham’s arrival, intelligence was received indicating that Ms. Oldham may be conspiring to
introduce illegal contraband into JCI, namely Suboxone. Ms. Oldham was conspiring with another inmate and
that inmate’s mother to introduce contraband. Based on the intelligence, an operation to interdict the
contraband was established. The Jefferson County Sheriff's Office Canine (K-9) deputies (Deputy Dustin
McCoy and Wren Johnson) were contacted who conducted a “free-air” search of the vehicle. Dep. McCoy's K-
9 alerted to the presence of narcotics (documented under JCSO Case# 2022-001312) contained within the
vehicle. A consensual search of the vehicle was conducted with Ms. Oldham agreeing to the search. Upon
the conclusion of the search, a small brown package was located on the exterior of the vehicle right under the
rear bumper of the car. Your Affiant was present during the above activity.

Senior Inspector Maria Fender assisted in this case by conducting a recorded, post-Miranda interview. When
shown the  tem, Ms. Oichar |



Your Affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established in that, Dawn J. Oldham committed the
criminal violations of: Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband — Controlled Substance in violation of Florida State
Statute §777.04(3)/944.47(1)(a)(4) and Possession of Contraband — Controlled Substance in violation of
Florida State Statute §944.47(1)(c), at Jefferson Correctional Institution, in Jefferson County, Florida.

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further
explained in your Affiant’s report of investigation.

PC. Exists for Charge(s)  Judge's Signature Date
[ Miranda i Hold for Ageacy Verified By: Date; Bond Charge # Boad Charge # Bond Charge #
Wamning | Name:
Adults Only Bond Type 3. Surety 5. Cent Type Type Type
Hold for First Appearance 1. ROR 4. Bail/ 6. Other
[J Do not Bond Out_Reason: 2. Cash Bond
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